CRANSTON FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS

June 30, 2019 Actuarial Valuation Report
GASB 67 & 68

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
REPORT SUMMARY	
Introduction	1
GASB Statements No. 67 & No. 68	2
EXHIBITS	
1 Age/Service Distribution with Salary	9
2 Retiree Distribution	10
3 Summary of Plan Provisions	11
4 Actuarial Methods and Assumptions	14
CERTIFICATION	18

Introduction

This report presents the Governmental Accounting Standards Statements 67 & 68 based on the findings of an actuarial valuation as of July 1, 2019, of the Cranston Fire and Police Pension Plans Contributory Retirement System.

The actuarial valuation is based on:

- Negotiated provisions with the Fire and Police unions as of July 1, 2019.
- Employee data provided by the City
- Asset information reported by the City of Cranston

GASB Statements No. 67 and No. 68

Effective for periods beginning after June 15, 2013, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) requires the disclosure of pension related liabilities for public employer financial statements in accordance with Statements 67 and 68. These statements, which amend GASB Statements No. 25 and No. 27, must be adhered to by any public employee retirement system that follows Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP).

These disclosures are intended to establish a reporting framework that distinguishes between:

- current financial information about plan assets and financial activities,
- actuarially determined information from a long-term perspective,
- the funded status of the plan, and
- progress being made in accumulating sufficient assets to pay benefits when due.

The statement requires the system to present two financial statements – a statement of fiduciary net position and a statement of changes in fiduciary net position. The statement of fiduciary net position presents the following items as of the end of the plan's reporting period, as applicable:

- Assets
- Deferred outflows of resources (consumption of net assets by the employers that is applicable to a future reporting period)
- Liabilities
- Deferred inflows of resources (acquisition of net assets by the employers that is applicable to a future reporting period)
- Fiduciary net position (Assets + Deferred outflows Liabilities Deferred inflows)

The system is considered a cost-sharing multiple-employer pension plan since pension obligations exist for employees of more than one employer and plan assets can be used to pay the benefits of the employees of any employer.

This report does not include all items required under GASB Statements No. 67 and No. 68. Rather, it provides all items required that are not readily available from other sources.

Discount Rate

The discount rate, and all other actuarial assumptions, are the as those described in Exhibit 5. The discount rate was selected based on a projection of employer and employee contributions, benefit payments, expenses and the long term expected rate of return on trust assets. Based on the law, past practice and assumptions, the pensions plan's Fiduciary Net Position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

The City selected 7.9% as the long term expectation of investment returns.

Net Position Restricted for Pensions

The Net Position Restricted for Pensions as of June 30, 2019 is \$70,569,737. The 2019 Annual Statement of the Financial Condition contains the values for previous years and the changes in Net Position Restricted for Pensions. Investments are reported at fair value.

June 30, 2018 Net Position	69,844,258
Employer Contributions	21,569,803
Employee Contributions	201,448
Other Payments	0
Benefit Payments	(24,988,877)
Expenses	(73,636)
Investment Income	4,016,741
June 30, 2019 Net Position	70,569,737

Pension Liability as of June 30, 2019

The following presents the changes in the pension liability during 2019.

June 30, 2018 Liability	301,728,442
Service Cost	434,021
Interest on Liability and Service Cost	22,902,534
Change in Plan Provisions	0
Experience (Gain) and Loss	6,629,821
Change in Assumptions	0
Benefit Payments	(24,988,877)
Interest on Benefit Payments	<u>0</u>
June 30, 2019 Liability	306,705,941

Net Pension Liability as of June 30, 2019

The following presents the net pension liability of the system calculated using the discount rate of 7.9%, as well as what the system's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.9%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.9%) than the current rate:

	1% Decrease (6.9%)	Current Discount Rate (7.9%)	1% Increase (8.9%)
Total Pension Liability	\$ 337,538,531	\$ 306,705,941	\$ 280,577,553
Plan Fiduciary Net Position	\$ 70,569,737	\$ 70,569,737	\$ 70,569,737
Net Pension Liability	\$ 266,968,794	\$ 236,136,204	\$ 210,007,816

The Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the Total Pension Liability is 23.0%.

Pension Expense for 2019

Since the average future service of the participants is less than 1 year, changes in the liability due to changes in the Actuarial Assumptions and changes due to Experience are fully amortized in 2019.

Service Cost	434,021
Interest	22,902,534
Difference in Experience - Amortization	6,629,821
Change in Assumptions - Amortization	0
Changes in Plan Provisions	0
Employee Contributions	(201,448)
Projected Earnings	(5,390,162)
Administration Expense	73,636
Other Changes in Fiduciary Net Position	0
Asset (Gain) / Loss Amortization	<u>1,668,168</u>
Total Expense	26,116,570

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information

	<u>2019</u>
Total Pension Liability – Beginning	301,728,442
Total Pension Liability – Ending (a)	306,705,941
Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Beginning	69,844,258
Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Ending (b)	70,569,737
Net Pension Liability – Ending (a) – (b)	236,136,204
Plan Fiduciary Net Positions as a percentage	
of the Total Pension Liability	23.0%
Covered-employee payroll	2,043,982
Net Pension Liability as a percentage of	
Covered-employee Payroll	11,552.8%

Schedule of Net Position Restricted for Pensions Amortization Recognition

Below is the schedule of amortization adjustments to the Pension Expense for the coming years. A positive number indicates that the actual return was less than the expected return and will be added to the Pension Expense.

Investment Return

		Increase	<u>e (Decrease) ar</u>	<u>rising from (Ga</u>	<u>ins) or Losse</u>	<u>es</u>
(Gain) / Loss	<u>Period</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2023</u>
1,121,739	5	224,347				
6,931,388	5	1,386,278	1,386,276			
-933,538	5	-186,708	-186,708	-186,706		
-152,166	5	-30,433	-30,433	-30,433	-30,434	
1,373,421	5	274,684	274,684	274,684	274,684	274,685
	1,121,739 6,931,388 -933,538 -152,166	1,121,739 5 6,931,388 5 -933,538 5 -152,166 5	(Gain) / Loss Period 2019 1,121,739 5 224,347 6,931,388 5 1,386,278 -933,538 5 -186,708 -152,166 5 -30,433	(Gain) / Loss Period 2019 2020 1,121,739 5 224,347 6,931,388 5 1,386,278 1,386,276 -933,538 5 -186,708 -186,708 -152,166 5 -30,433 -30,433	(Gain) / Loss Period 2019 2020 2021 1,121,739 5 224,347	1,121,739 5 224,347 6,931,388 5 1,386,278 1,386,276 -933,538 5 -186,708 -186,708 -186,706 -152,166 5 -30,433 -30,433 -30,433 -30,434

Reconciliation of Net Pension Liability for 2019

	<u>Total</u>
Net Pension Liability Beginning	231,884,184
Expense	26,116,570
Contribution	(21,569,803)
Deferred Outflow Changes	(511,889)
Deferred Inflow Changes	217,141
Revenue	<u>0</u>
Net Pension Liability Ending	236,136,203

EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT 1 – ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS:

Exhibit 1 - Age/Service Distribution with Salary as of July 1, 2019

Attained	Service				
Age	25-29	30-34	35-39	40+	Total
< 20	0	0	0	0	0
	0	0	0	0	0
20-24	0	0	0	0	0
20 21	0	0	0	0	0
25, 20	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0 0	0 0	0	0
	Ü	· ·	Ŭ	Ü	· ·
30-34	0	0	0	0	0
	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0
	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0
10 11	0	0	0	0	0
45.40	0		0	0	0
45-49	0	0 0	0 0	0 0	0
	Ü	· ·	Ŭ	Ü	O
50-54	4	2	2	0	8
	90,371	104,110	104,966	0	97,455
55-59	0	2	6	0	8
	0	90,157	109,054	0	104,330
60-64	0	0	2	1	3
	0	0	116,028	138,119	123,392
65-69	0	0	0	0	0
03-09	0	0	0	0	0
					•
70+	0	0	0	0	0
	0	0	0	0	0
Total Employees	4	4	10	1	19
Average Salary	90,371	97,134	109,631	138,119	104,445

EXHIBIT 2 – RETIRED PARTICIPANTS:

	Number	of Employ	rees	Total N	Monthly Payme	ents	
Attained Age	Female	Male	Total	Female	Male	Total	
< 20	0	0	0	0	0	0	
20-24	0	0	0	0	0	0	
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	
45-49	0	1	1	0	0	0	
50-54	7	9	16	18,397	28,704	47,102	
55-59	6	68	74	16,963	298,704	315,667	
60-64	11	65	76	33,033	290,593	323,627	
65-69	9	55	64	23,397	258,182	281,580	
70-74	13	56	69	49,931	247,179	297,109	
75-79	14	38	52	49,043	166,010	215,053	
80-84	14	18	32	51,114	78,784	129,898	
85-89	13	13	26	36,528	61,239	97,768	
90-94	7	6	13	20,240	26,790	47,029	
95+	4	0	4	13,065	0	13,065	
Total	98	329	427	311,712	1,456,185	1,767,897	
Average (Age/Payment)	76.57	66.02	68.37	3,181	4,426	4,140	
Frequency Percent	23.0	77.0	100	17.6	82.4	100	

EXHIBIT 3 – SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS:

This summary is prepared in accordance with Fire and Police union contracts as of July 1, 2019, and does not take into account any subsequent changes.

1. Administration

The Pension Plan is administered by the City of Cranston.

2. Participation

Participation is mandatory for all full-time employees whose employment began prior to July 1, 1995.

3. Salary

Salary is defined as regular compensation plus Holiday Pay and Longevity. Salary <u>does not</u> include bonuses, overtime, severance pay, unused sick leave credit or other similar compensation.

4. <u>Member Contributions</u>

Member contributions vary depending upon their employment as follows:

Member Contribution Rate

Firefighters 10.5% of Salary Police 10.0% of Salary

5. Average Salary

Final salary is used to determine a participant's benefit.

6. <u>Creditable Service</u>

In general, creditable service is awarded during the period in which a member contributes to the retirement system.

7. Service Retirement

a. Eligibility:

Completion of 20 years of service

b. Benefit Amount:

A pension of 2½% of the member's final salary for each year of service up to 20 years plus 2% of final salary for each year of service, up to 10 years, in excess of 20 years. An additional 5% of final compensation is added to the pension at age 55.

8. <u>Deferred Vested Retirement</u>

a. <u>Eligibility</u>:

A participant who has completed 10 or more years of creditable service is eligible for a deferred vested retirement benefit.

b. Benefit Amount:

The participant's accrued benefit is based on 2.5% per year of credited service up to 20 years, plus 2% per year (up to 10 years).

b. <u>Refund of Contributions</u>:

In lieu of the deferred pension benefit, a member may elect to receive a refund of their accumulated contributions with credited interest.

9. Accidental Disability

a. Eligibility:

Participants are eligible for an accidental disability benefit, regardless of service or age, if they become permanently and totally incapacitated for further duty as a result of personal injury sustained while in the performance of duties.

b. Benefit Amount:

The accidental disability amount is 66 2/3rd% of annual salary.

10. Ordinary Disability

a. <u>Eligibility</u>:

An ordinary disability occurs when a member becomes permanently and totally disabled due to sickness or injury that is not job related.

b. Benefit Amount:

The ordinary disability amount is 50% of the final salary.

11. Survivor Benefits

a. <u>Eligibility</u>:

Death in active service after 1 year of service or after termination with a deferred pension. (No service requirement if death is work related).

b. Benefit Amount:

A pension of 331/3% of the member's final compensation is paid to his widow until she dies or remarries. The benefit increases to 67½% of final compensation if the member has 20 years of service. (The pension is 50% if death is work related). In the event of death after termination with a deferred pension, the widow receives 67½% of the deferred pension starting when the member would have been age 55.

12. <u>Cost-of-Living Increases</u>

For Court approved members, every other year COLA freeze for a ten year period, effective July 1, 2013. In years 11 and 12 a 1.5% COLA would apply and then a 3.0% COLA for each year thereafter. For others, No COLAs will be paid for a ten year period effective July 1, 2013. Upon the expiration of the ten year period, 3.0% annually thereafter, effective each July 1st.

13. Postretirement Death Benefits

Any benefits following the death of a member after retirement are based upon the 66.5% Joint and Survivor

EXHIBIT 4 – ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS:

The actuarial cost method, factors and assumptions used in determining cost estimates are presented below.

1. Member Data

The member data used in the determination of cost estimates consist of pertinent information with respect to the active, inactive, retired and disabled members of the employer as supplied by the employer to the actuary.

2. Valuation Date

July 1, 2019.

3. Actuarial Cost Method

Attained Age Normal method with the UAAL funded on a level dollar basis over a closed period. For the Court approved plan provisions, the closed period is through FYE 2042. For the Opt Out plan the closed period is through FYE 2037.

4. Rate of Investment Return

It is assumed that the assets of the fund will accumulate at a compound annual rate of 7.9% per annum, net of investment management fees.

5. <u>Cost-of-Living Increases</u>

For Court approved members, every other year COLA freeze for a ten year period, effective July 1, 2013. In years 11 and 12 a 1.5% COLA would apply and then a 3.0% COLA for each year thereafter. For others, No COLAs will be paid for a ten year period effective July 1, 2013. Upon the expiration of the ten year period, 3.0% annually thereafter, effective each July 1st.

6. Salary Scale

The assumed annual rates for salary increases including longevity and holiday pay is 3%.

7. Value of Investments

Assets held by the fund are valued at market value as reported by the City. The actuarial value of assets is equal to the market value.

8. Annual Rate of Withdrawal Prior to Retirement

None

9. Annual Rate of Mortality

It is assumed that pre-retirement mortality is represented by the RP-2000 Blue Collar mortality table with Scale AA improvement to 2026. Post retirement mortality is represented by the RP-2000 White Collar Mortality Table, adjusted 115% for males, 95% for females, with Scale AA improvements on a generational basis. Mortality for disabled members is represented by the RP-2000 Blue Collar Mortality Table with Scale AA adjustment to 2026 and a setforward of 3 years.

10. Service Retirement

Based on expected experience, the assumed annual retirement rates are illustrated at the following ages and years of service. It is assumed that retirement will take place at age 65, regardless of service.

Service	<u>Rate</u>
20	0.20
21	0.04
22	0.04
23	0.04
24	0.04
25	0.15
26	0.10
27	0.10
28	0.10
29	0.05
30	0.20

11. Annual Rate of Disability Prior to Retirement

Based on an analysis of experience, the assumed annual rates of disability may best be illustrated by the following rates at the following ages:

Attained Age	
20	0.0012
30	0.0022
40	0.0044
50	0.0121

In addition, it is assumed for the 7.5% of all disabilities are assumed to be ordinary and 92.5% are service connected.

12. Family Composition

It is assumed that 80% of all male members and 80% of all female members will be survived by a spouse and that females (males) are three years younger (older) than members.

13. Administrative Expenses

No provisions are made for administrative expenses.

14. <u>Definition of Salary</u>

Regular pay plus a 20.04% holiday/longevity load (8.14% for holiday and 11% for longevity).

CERTIFICATION:

This report fairly represents the actuarial position of the Cranston Fire and Police Pension Plans as of June 30, 2019, in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles applied consistently with the preceding valuation. In our opinion, the actuarial assumptions used to compute actuarial accrued liability and normal cost are reasonably related to plan experience and to reasonable expectations, and represents our best estimate of anticipated plan experience.

The funded status measure is appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of plan assets to cover the estimated cost of settling the plan's benefit obligations. The funded status measure is appropriate for assessing the need for or the amount of future contributions. The funded status measure would be different if the measure reflected the market value of assets rather than the actuarial value of assets.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status); and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of our assignment, we did not perform an analysis of the potential range of such future measurements.

The report was prepared under the supervision of Daniel Sherman, an Associate of the Society of Actuaries and a Member of the American Academy of Actuaries, who takes responsibility for the overall appropriateness of the analysis, assumptions and results. Daniel Sherman is deemed to meet the General Qualification Standard and the basic education and experience requirement in the pension area. Based on over thirty years of performing valuations of similar complexity, Mr. Sherman is qualified by experience. Daniel Sherman has met the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

Sherman Actuarial Services, LLC

Daniel W. Therman

Daniel W. Sherman, ASA, MAAA

October, 2019